COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED SPECIAL CONTRACT OF SOUTH	)		
CENTRAL BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY ON	)		
BEHALF OF THE LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIER	)	CASE NO	95-151
TELEPHONE GROUP FOR THE KENTUCKY	)		
INFORMATION HIGHWAY RFP ET-41-95	}		

## ORDER

On April 10, 1995, LCI International, Inc. ("LCI") filed with the Commission its special contract ("LCI Contract") for providing Kentucky Information Highway services. LCI's contract is related to the special contract filed on March 17, 1995, by South Central Bell Telephone Company ("South Central Bell") on behalf of the Local Exchange Carrier Telephone Group ("LECTG"). The Commission, in its Order of April 6, 1995, declared its intention to conduct further proceedings to examine the terms of the South Central Bell contract and suspended said contract through June 30, 1995, or until the Commission enters its final decision in this case, whichever is sooner.

LCI's contract is integrally connected to the South Central Bell contract which is the subject of this proceeding. Consequently, the Commission finds that LCI should be made a party to this case, that review of the LCI contract should be consolidated with this proceeding, and that the LCI contract should be suspended from the date of this Order up to and including June 30, 1995.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The proposed contract be and is hereby suspended from April 19, 1995 up to and including June 30, 1995.
- 2. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering a final decision in this case prior to the termination of the suspension period.
- 3. LCI is hereby made a party to this case and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.
- 4. Should LCI file documents of any kind with the Commission in the course of these proceedings, it shall also serve a copy of said documents on all other parties of record.
- 5. LCI shall adhere to the procedural schedule established by the Commission's April 6, 1995 Order, which is attached hereto.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20th day of April, 1995.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director